

Nos. 18-2336, 18-2426

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

and

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST

Intervenor

v.

800 RIVER ROAD OPERATING COMPANY, LLC,  
D/B/A WOODCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

---

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**JARED D. CANTOR**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-0656  
(202) 273-0016

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issue .....	3
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Statement of facts .....	5
A. Background: the Center’s operations; changes to the healthcare plan at Woodcrest; the representation petition .....	5
B. The Center announces and implements improvements to its healthcare plan for all employees except those eligible to vote in the representation election.....	5
II. The Board’s prior decision .....	7
III. The Court’s opinion in <i>Woodcrest</i> .....	9
IV. The Board’s supplemental decision and Order .....	10
Standard of review .....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
The Board reasonably found that the Center violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act by announcing and implementing improved healthcare benefits for all employees except unit employees .....	15
A. The Board may infer unlawful motive if an employer’s conduct is discriminatory and could have adversely affected employee rights; the employer then has the burden to establish lawful motive .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B.    The Board reasonably inferred unlawful motive from the Center’s targeted withholding of benefits from unit employees while providing them to non-unit employees.....	19
1.    The Center’s withholding of benefits from unit employees was both discriminatory and likely to adversely affect employee rights .....	20
2.    The Board correctly applied <i>Great Dane</i> .....	25
C.    The Center failed to establish that substantial and legitimate business objectives motivated its conduct .....	28
1.    The Center failed to cite proof of its alleged legitimate motivations, or proffer facts warranting further evidentiary proceedings.....	28
2.    None of the Center’s “proof” establishes actual motivation sufficient to overcome the inference of unlawful motivation created by its conduct.....	34
3.    Even if established, the Center’s asserted justification is not legitimate.....	37
Conclusion .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 784 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 2015) (“Woodcrest”).....	3-7, 9-12, 17-18, 21-22, 25-26, 33, 35, 40, 41
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>Associated Milk Producers, Inc.</i> , 255 NLRB 750 (1981) .....	38, 40
<i>Care One at Madison Ave.</i> , 361 NLRB 1462 (2014), <i>enforced</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24, 38
<i>Care One at Madison Ave., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 832 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16, 21-22, 23-24, 26, 38, 40
<i>Grane Health Care v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co., Inc.</i> , 166 NLRB 27 (1967), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 409 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	7
<i>Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 150 NLRB 438 (1964), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 363 F.2d 130 (5th Cir. 1966), <i>rev’d</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	23
<i>Hanlon &amp; Wilson Co. v. NLRB</i> , 738 F.2d 606 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>KMST-TV Channel 46</i> , 302 NLRB 381 (1991) .....	8
<i>Kurz-Kasch, Inc.</i> , 301 NLRB 946 (1991) .....	34
<i>Kurz-Kasch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 865 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Boyer Bros.</i> , 448 F.2d 555 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	16, 21, 38
<i>NLRB v. Frick Co.</i> , 397 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1968) .....	21, 23, 28, 31, 32
<i>NLRB v. Gotham Indus., Inc.</i> , 406 F.2d 1306 (1st Cir. 1969).....	36, 37
<i>NLRB v. Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1969).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	4, 9-11, 16-19, 21-23, 25, 26, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Hudson Transit Lines, Inc.</i> , 429 F.2d 1223 (3d Cir. 1970) .....	18, 25
<i>NLRB v. W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 119 (3d Cir. 1968) .....	33
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	11
<i>Vesuvius Crucible Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 1279 (1980), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 668 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	37
<i>Vesuvius Crucible Co. v. NLRB</i> , 668 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	37, 40, 41
<i>Vitek Elecs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 763 F.2d 561 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	33-34
<i>Woodcrest Health Care Ctr.</i> , 360 NLRB 415 (2014) (A. 38-48), <i>enforced in part, vacated &amp; remanded in part</i> , 784 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	3, 7-8, 20,
<i>Woodcrest Health Care Ctr.</i> , 361 NLRB 1014 (2014).....	3
<i>Woodcrest Health Care Ctr.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 114, 2015 WL 3758355 (June 15, 2015), <i>enforced</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	11, 15
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 4, 7, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 24
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 11
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
 <b>Regulations</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(b)(1).....	32
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c).....	32
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(c)(1).....	31
